Also, building a mechanical rental platform can integrate resources from the upstream and
downstream of the industrial chain, effectively control the Company’s cost and expenses,
and improve the Company’s operational efficiency and quality.

The Directors consider that the Placing Agreement is entered into upon normal commercial
terms following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Placing Agent and
the terms of the Placing Agreement (including the Placing Price and the placing
commission) are fair and reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

– 6 –

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately after the completion of the Placing (assuming all the
Placing Shares are fully placed and there is no other change in the issued share capital of the
Company before the completion of the Placing) are set out below:

Name of Shareholders

At the date of

this announcement

Immediately after

completion of the Placing

No. of Shares

Approximate

(%) No. of Shares

Approximate

(%)

Shengyuan Group(Note 1) 110,830,940 51.36 110,830,940 42.80
Shanshengyuan Enterprise
Management(Note 1) 31,665,983 14.67 31,665,983 12.23

Tianjin Gongmeihao(Note 1) 15,000,000 6.95 15,000,000 5.79
The Placees — — 43,158,000 16.67
Other public Shareholders 58,297,826 27.02 58,297,826 22.51

Total 215,794,749 100.00 258,952,749 100.00

Note:

1. Ms. Dou Enyan is the spouse of Mr. Wang Wenbin. Accordingly, Ms. Dou Enyan is deemed to be

interested in the Shares held by Mr. Wang Wenbin.

Mr. Wang Wenbin owns 99% partnership interest in each of Tianjin Huizhi and Tianjin Jushi, 98.7%

equity interest in Shengyuan Group and 97.7% partnership interest in Shanshengyuan Enterprise

Management, respectively. Each of Tianjin Huizhi and Tianjin Jushi owns 50% equity interest in Tianjin

Gongmeihao, which in turn holds 7.0% of the total issued Shares. Shanshengyuan Enterprise Management

owns 99% equity interests in Tianjin Zhiweilai which in turn holds 14.6% of the total issued Shares; and